Town of New Holstein

Town Hall 6:30 October 5th, 2022

The regular monthly meeting for the Town of New Holstein was called to order 6:30 pm by Chairman, Ben Henke.

Members present: Ben Henke, Dean Konen, Len Heimerman, Mary Jo Muellenbach, and Cheryl Heller, also present were Bob Pendleton, Richard Snelson, Todd Witt, and Matt Winkel.

The pledge of Allegiance was said by all.

A motion to accept the agenda was made by Dean Konen seconded by Len Heimerman and carried 3-0.

A motion to accept the minutes as read, from the September 14th 2022, and September 16th Town Board meetings was made by Ben Henke seconded by Len Heimerman and carried 3-0.

The monthly treasurers' report was unavailable due the meeting timing.

Public Comment: None.

Discussed St. Anna Fire contract with those in attendance.

A motion to approve the 3-year City of New Holstein Fire Dept. contract was made by Dean Konen seconded by Len Heimerman and carried 3-0.

A motion to accept the October bills for payment, was made by Len Heimerman seconded by Ben Henke carried 3-0.

Purchase of new chains for the Grader was tabled.

The Alamo gearbox discussion and action was tabled.

The current budget was reviewed

The Town Website was discussed, copies of Culvert permits & Raze permits will be added.

The Town will try out a new bill pay system next month.

A motion to approve Resolution 2022-02 to Support the Consolidation Recycling Efficiency Grant was made by Len Heimerman seconded by Ben Henke, and carried 3-0.

A motion to approve the 2023 Garbage bin charge at \$120.00 and Recycling bin charges at \$38.50 was made by Ben Henke, seconded by Len Heimerman and caried 3-0.

Dean discussed utility permits for Bug Tussle. Dean also update the board on various road projects and reported that ditch mowing is 75% complete.

Discussed correspondence from Planning and zoning, and Wisconsin Towns Association.

A motion to adjourn was made at 9:09 pm by Ben Henke, seconded by Len Heimerman and carried 3-0

Respectfully submitted by: Cheryl Heller, Clerk. Town of New Holstein

Minutes are draft copy until approved at the next board meeting Posted at: W1465 Tecumseh Road, New Holstein; and on the web at: www.townofnewholstein.com